
Intel - EP1S30F780C5 Datasheet

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)

Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be
programmed and reprogrammed to execute a wide array
of logical operations, enabling customized functionality
tailored to specific applications. This reprogrammability
allows developers to iterate designs quickly and implement
complex functions without the need for custom hardware.

Applications of Embedded - FPGAs

The versatility of Embedded - FPGAs makes them
indispensable in numerous fields. In telecommunications,
FPGAs are used for high-speed data processing and
network infrastructure. In the automotive industry, they
support advanced driver-assistance systems (ADAS) and
infotainment solutions. Consumer electronics benefit from
FPGAs in devices requiring high performance and
adaptability, such as smart TVs and gaming consoles.
Industrial automation relies on FPGAs for real-time control
and processing in machinery and robotics. Additionally,
FPGAs play a crucial role in aerospace and defense, where
their reliability and ability to handle complex algorithms
are essential.

Common Subcategories of Embedded -
FPGAs

Within the realm of Embedded - FPGAs, several
subcategories address different needs and applications.
General-purpose FPGAs are the most widely used, offering
a balance of performance and flexibility for a broad range
of applications. High-performance FPGAs are designed for
applications requiring exceptional speed and
computational power, such as data centers and high-
frequency trading systems. Low-power FPGAs cater to
battery-operated and portable devices where energy
efficiency is paramount. Lastly, automotive-grade FPGAs
meet the stringent standards of the automotive industry,
ensuring reliability and performance in vehicle systems.

Types of Embedded - FPGAs

Embedded - FPGAs can be classified into several types
based on their architecture and specific capabilities. SRAM-
based FPGAs are prevalent due to their high speed and
ability to support complex designs, making them suitable
for performance-critical applications. Flash-based FPGAs
offer non-volatile storage, retaining their configuration
without power and enabling faster start-up times. Antifuse-
based FPGAs provide a permanent, one-time
programmable solution, ensuring robust security and
reliability for critical systems. Each type of FPGA brings
distinct advantages, making the choice dependent on the
specific needs of the application.

Details

Product Status Obsolete

Number of LABs/CLBs 3247

Number of Logic Elements/Cells 32470

Total RAM Bits 3317184

Number of I/O 597

Number of Gates -

Voltage - Supply 1.425V ~ 1.575V

Mounting Type Surface Mount

Operating Temperature 0°C ~ 85°C (TJ)

Package / Case 780-BBGA, FCBGA

Supplier Device Package 780-FBGA (29x29)

Purchase URL https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/intel/ep1s30f780c5

Email: info@E-XFL.COM Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong

https://www.e-xfl.com/product/pdf/ep1s30f780c5-4499837
https://www.e-xfl.com
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-fpgas-field-programmable-gate-array


Altera Corporation  1–1
July 2005

1. Introduction

Introduction The Stratix® family of FPGAs is based on a 1.5-V, 0.13-µm, all-layer copper 
SRAM process, with densities of up to 79,040 logic elements (LEs) and up 
to 7.5 Mbits of RAM. Stratix devices offer up to 22 digital signal 
processing (DSP) blocks with up to 176 (9-bit × 9-bit) embedded 
multipliers, optimized for DSP applications that enable efficient 
implementation of high-performance filters and multipliers. Stratix 
devices support various I/O standards and also offer a complete clock 
management solution with its hierarchical clock structure with up to 
420-MHz performance and up to 12 phase-locked loops (PLLs). 

The following shows the main sections in the Stratix Device Family Data 
Sheet:

Section Page 

Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–2

Functional Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–1
Logic Array Blocks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–3
Logic Elements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–6
MultiTrack Interconnect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–14
TriMatrix Memory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–21
Digital Signal Processing Block . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–52
PLLs & Clock Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–73
I/O Structure  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–104
High-Speed Differential I/O Support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–130
Power Sequencing & Hot Socketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2–140

IEEE Std. 1149.1 (JTAG) Boundary-Scan Support. . . . . . . . . . 3–1
SignalTap II Embedded Logic Analyzer  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3–5
Configuration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3–5
Temperature Sensing Diode. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3–13

Operating Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4–1
Power Consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4–17
Timing Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4–19

Software. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5–1
Device Pin-Outs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5–1
Ordering Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5–1

S51001-3.2



1–2 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 July 2005

Features

Features The Stratix family offers the following features:

■ 10,570 to 79,040 LEs; see Table 1–1
■ Up to 7,427,520 RAM bits (928,440 bytes) available without reducing 

logic resources
■ TriMatrixTM memory consisting of three RAM block sizes to 

implement true dual-port memory and first-in first-out (FIFO) 
buffers

■ High-speed DSP blocks provide dedicated implementation of 
multipliers (faster than 300 MHz), multiply-accumulate functions, 
and finite impulse response (FIR) filters

■ Up to 16 global clocks with 22 clocking resources per device region
■ Up to 12 PLLs (four enhanced PLLs and eight fast PLLs) per device 

provide spread spectrum, programmable bandwidth, clock switch-
over, real-time PLL reconfiguration, and advanced multiplication 
and phase shifting

■ Support for numerous single-ended and differential I/O standards
■ High-speed differential I/O support on up to 116 channels with up 

to 80 channels optimized for 840 megabits per second (Mbps)
■ Support for high-speed networking and communications bus 

standards including RapidIO, UTOPIA IV, CSIX, HyperTransportTM 
technology, 10G Ethernet XSBI, SPI-4 Phase 2 (POS-PHY Level 4), 
and SFI-4

■ Differential on-chip termination support for LVDS
■ Support for high-speed external memory, including zero bus 

turnaround (ZBT) SRAM, quad data rate (QDR and QDRII) SRAM, 
double data rate (DDR) SDRAM, DDR fast cycle RAM (FCRAM), 
and single data rate (SDR) SDRAM

■ Support for 66-MHz PCI (64 and 32 bit) in -6 and faster speed-grade 
devices, support for 33-MHz PCI (64 and 32 bit) in -8 and faster 
speed-grade devices

■ Support for 133-MHz PCI-X 1.0 in -5 speed-grade devices
■ Support for 100-MHz PCI-X 1.0 in -6 and faster speed-grade devices
■ Support for 66-MHz PCI-X 1.0 in -7 speed-grade devices
■ Support for multiple intellectual property megafunctions from 

Altera MegaCore® functions and Altera Megafunction Partners 
Program (AMPPSM) megafunctions

■ Support for remote configuration updates



2–18 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 July 2005

MultiTrack Interconnect

Figure 2–11. C4 Interconnect Connections Note (1)

Note to Figure 2–11:
(1) Each C4 interconnect can drive either up or down four rows.

C4 Interconnect
Drives Local and R4
Interconnects
up to Four Rows

Adjacent LAB can
drive onto neighboring
LAB's C4 interconnect

C4 Interconnect
Driving Up

C4 Interconnect
Driving Down

LAB

Row
Interconnect

Local
Interconnect



2–24 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 July 2005

TriMatrix Memory

TriMatrix memory architecture can implement pipelined RAM by 
registering both the input and output signals to the RAM block. All 
TriMatrix memory block inputs are registered providing synchronous 
write cycles. In synchronous operation, the memory block generates its 
own self-timed strobe write enable (WREN) signal derived from the global 
or regional clock. In contrast, a circuit using asynchronous RAM must 
generate the RAM WREN signal while ensuring its data and address 
signals meet setup and hold time specifications relative to the WREN 
signal. The output registers can be bypassed. Flow-through reading is 
possible in the simple dual-port mode of M512 and M4K RAM blocks by 
clocking the read enable and read address registers on the negative clock 
edge and bypassing the output registers.

Two single-port memory blocks can be implemented in a single M4K 
block as long as each of the two independent block sizes is equal to or less 
than half of the M4K block size.

The Quartus II software automatically implements larger memory by 
combining multiple TriMatrix memory blocks. For example, two 
256 × 16-bit RAM blocks can be combined to form a 256 × 32-bit RAM 
block. Memory performance does not degrade for memory blocks using 
the maximum number of words available in one memory block. Logical 
memory blocks using less than the maximum number of words use 
physical blocks in parallel, eliminating any external control logic that 
would increase delays. To create a larger high-speed memory block, the 
Quartus II software automatically combines memory blocks with LE 
control logic.

Clear Signals

When applied to input registers, the asynchronous clear signal for the 
TriMatrix embedded memory immediately clears the input registers. 
However, the output of the memory block does not show the effects until 
the next clock edge. When applied to output registers, the asynchronous 
clear signal clears the output registers and the effects are seen 
immediately.

Parity Bit Support

The memory blocks support a parity bit for each byte. The parity bit, 
along with internal LE logic, can implement parity checking for error 
detection to ensure data integrity. You can also use parity-size data words 
to store user-specified control bits. In the M4K and M-RAM blocks, byte 
enables are also available for data input masking during write operations.



Altera Corporation 2–27
July 2005 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Stratix Architecture

M512 RAM Block

The M512 RAM block is a simple dual-port memory block and is useful 
for implementing small FIFO buffers, DSP, and clock domain transfer 
applications. Each block contains 576 RAM bits (including parity bits). 
M512 RAM blocks can be configured in the following modes:

■ Simple dual-port RAM
■ Single-port RAM
■ FIFO
■ ROM
■ Shift register

When configured as RAM or ROM, you can use an initialization file to 
pre-load the memory contents.

The memory address depths and output widths can be configured as 
512 × 1, 256 × 2, 128 × 4, 64 × 8 (64 × 9 bits with parity), and 32 × 16 
(32 × 18 bits with parity). Mixed-width configurations are also possible, 
allowing different read and write widths. Table 2–4 summarizes the 
possible M512 RAM block configurations.

When the M512 RAM block is configured as a shift register block, a shift 
register of size up to 576 bits is possible.

The M512 RAM block can also be configured to support serializer and 
deserializer applications. By using the mixed-width support in 
combination with DDR I/O standards, the block can function as a 
SERDES to support low-speed serial I/O standards using global or 
regional clocks. See “I/O Structure” on page 2–104 for details on 
dedicated SERDES in Stratix devices.

Table 2–4. M512 RAM Block Configurations (Simple Dual-Port RAM)

Read Port
Write Port

512 × 1 256 × 2 128 × 4 64 × 8 32 × 16 64 × 9 32 × 18

512 × 1 v v v v v

256 × 2 v v v v v

128 × 4 v v v v

64 × 8 v v v

32 × 16 v v v v

64 × 9 v

32 × 18 v



2–34 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 July 2005

TriMatrix Memory

M-RAM Block

The largest TriMatrix memory block, the M-RAM block, is useful for 
applications where a large volume of data must be stored on-chip. Each 
block contains 589,824 RAM bits (including parity bits). The M-RAM 
block can be configured in the following modes:

■ True dual-port RAM
■ Simple dual-port RAM
■ Single-port RAM
■ FIFO RAM

You cannot use an initialization file to initialize the contents of a M-RAM 
block. All M-RAM block contents power up to an undefined value. Only 
synchronous operation is supported in the M-RAM block, so all inputs 
are registered. Output registers can be bypassed. The memory address 
and output width can be configured as 64K × 8 (or 64K × 9 bits), 32K × 16 
(or 32K × 18 bits), 16K × 32 (or 16K × 36 bits), 8K × 64 (or 8K × 72 bits), and 
4K × 128 (or 4K × 144 bits). The 4K × 128 configuration is unavailable in 
true dual-port mode because there are a total of 144 data output drivers 
in the block. Mixed-width configurations are also possible, allowing 
different read and write widths. Tables 2–8 and 2–9 summarize the 
possible M-RAM block configurations:

Table 2–8. M-RAM Block Configurations (Simple Dual-Port)

Read Port
Write Port

64K × 9 32K × 18 16K × 36 8K × 72 4K × 144

64K × 9 v v v v

32K × 18 v v v v

16K × 36 v v v v

8K × 72 v v v v

4K × 144 v



Altera Corporation 2–75
July 2005 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Stratix Architecture

Figure 2–42. Global Clocking Note (1) 

Note to Figure 2–42:
(1) The corner fast PLLs can also be driven through the global or regional clock 

networks. The global or regional clock input to the fast PLL can be driven by an 
output from another PLL, a pin-driven global or regional clock, or internally-
generated global signals.

Regional Clock Network

There are four regional clock networks within each quadrant of the Stratix 
device that are driven by the same dedicated CLK[15..0] input pins or 
from PLL outputs. From a top view of the silicon, RCLK[0..3] are in the 
top left quadrant, RCLK[8..11] are in the top-right quadrant, 
RCLK[4..7] are in the bottom-left quadrant, and RCLK[12..15] are in 
the bottom-right quadrant. The regional clock networks only pertain to 
the quadrant they drive into. The regional clock networks provide the 
lowest clock delay and skew for logic contained within a single quadrant. 
RCLK cannot be driven by internal logic. The CLK clock pins 
symmetrically drive the RCLK networks within a particular quadrant, as 
shown in Figure 2–43. See Figures 2–50 and 2–51 for RCLK connections 
from PLLs and CLK pins. 

 Global Clock [15..0]

CLK[15..12]

CLK[3..0]

CLK[7..4]

CLK[11..8] Global Clock [15..0]



Altera Corporation 2–79
July 2005 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Stratix Architecture

Figure 2–46. Regional Clock Bus

IOE clocks have horizontal and vertical block regions that are clocked by 
eight I/O clock signals chosen from the 22 quadrant or half-quadrant 
clock resources. Figures 2–47 and 2–48 show the quadrant and half-
quadrant relationship to the I/O clock regions, respectively. The vertical 
regions (column pins) have less clock delay than the horizontal regions 
(row pins).

Clock [21..0]

Vertical I/O Cell
IO_CLK[7..0]

Lab Row Clock [7..0]

Horizontal I/O
Cell IO_CLK[7..0]

 Global Clock Network [15..0]

Fast Regional Clock Network [1..0]

Regional Clock Network [3..0]

Clocks Available
to a Quadrant

or Half-Quadrant



Altera Corporation 2–85
July 2005 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Stratix Architecture

Figure 2–50 shows the global and regional clocking from the PLL outputs 
and the CLK pins.

Figure 2–50. Global & Regional Clock Connections from Side Pins & Fast PLL Outputs Note (1), (2)

Notes to Figure 2–50:
(1) PLLs 1 to 4 and 7 to 10 are fast PLLs. PLLs 5, 6, 11, and 12 are enhanced PLLs.
(2) The global or regional clocks in a fast PLL’s quadrant can drive the fast PLL input. A pin or other PLL must drive 

the global or regional source. The source cannot be driven by internally generated logic before driving the fast PLL.

Figure 2–51 shows the global and regional clocking from enhanced PLL 
outputs and top CLK pins.

2

CLK0
CLK1

CLK2
CLK3

G0

FPLL7CLK

G1
G2

G3
RCLK0

RCLK1

RCLK4

RCLK5

G10
G11

G8
G9

RCLK9
RCLK8

RCLK15

RCLK14
Global
Clocks

Regional
Clocks

PLL 7

l0

l1

g0

PLL 1

PLL 2

FPLL8CLK

PLL 8

2

CLK10

CLK11

CLK8

CLK9

FPLL10CLK

PLL 10

PLL 4

PLL 3

FPLL9CLK

PLL 9

Regional
Clocks

l0

l1

g0

l0

l1

g0

l0

l1

g0

l0

l1

g0

l0

l1

g0

l0

l1

g0

l0

l1

g0



Altera Corporation 2–99
July 2005 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Stratix Architecture

The pllenable pin is a dedicated pin that enables/disables PLLs. When 
the pllenable pin is low, the clock output ports are driven by GND and 
all the PLLs go out of lock. When the pllenable pin goes high again, the 
PLLs relock and resynchronize to the input clocks. You can choose which 
PLLs are controlled by the pllenable signal by connecting the 
pllenable input port of the altpll megafunction to the common 
pllenable input pin.

The areset signals are reset/resynchronization inputs for each PLL. The 
areset signal should be asserted every time the PLL loses lock to 
guarantee correct phase relationship between the PLL output clocks. 
Users should include the areset signal in designs if any of the following 
conditions are true:

■ PLL Reconfiguration or Clock switchover enables in the design.
■ Phase relationships between output clocks need to be maintained 

after a loss of lock condition

The device input pins or logic elements (LEs) can drive these input 
signals. When driven high, the PLL counters will reset, clearing the PLL 
output and placing the PLL out of lock. The VCO will set back to its 
nominal setting (~700 MHz). When driven low again, the PLL will 
resynchronize to its input as it relocks. If the target VCO frequency is 
below this nominal frequency, then the output frequency will start at a 
higher value than desired as the PLL locks. If the system cannot tolerate 
this, the clkena signal can disable the output clocks until the PLL locks.

The pfdena signals control the phase frequency detector (PFD) output 
with a programmable gate. If you disable the PFD, the VCO operates at 
its last set value of control voltage and frequency with some long-term 
drift to a lower frequency. The system continues running when the PLL 
goes out of lock or the input clock is disabled. By maintaining the last 
locked frequency, the system has time to store its current settings before 
shutting down. You can either use your own control signal or a clkloss 
status signal to trigger pfdena.

The clkena signals control the enhanced PLL regional and global 
outputs. Each regional and global output port has its own clkena signal. 
The clkena signals synchronously disable or enable the clock at the PLL 
output port by gating the outputs of the g and l counters. The clkena 
signals are registered on the falling edge of the counter output clock to 
enable or disable the clock without glitches. Figure 2–57 shows the 
waveform example for a PLL clock port enable. The PLL can remain 
locked independent of the clkena signals since the loop-related counters 
are not affected. This feature is useful for applications that require a low 
power or sleep mode. Upon re-enabling, the PLL does not need a 



2–118 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 July 2005

I/O Structure

A compensated delay element on each DQS pin automatically aligns 
input DQS synchronization signals with the data window of their 
corresponding DQ data signals. The DQS signals drive a local DQS bus in 
the top and bottom I/O banks. This DQS bus is an additional resource to 
the I/O clocks and is used to clock DQ input registers with the DQS 
signal.

Two separate single phase-shifting reference circuits are located on the 
top and bottom of the Stratix device. Each circuit is driven by a system 
reference clock through the CLK pins that is the same frequency as the 
DQS signal. Clock pins CLK[15..12]p feed the phase-shift circuitry on 
the top of the device and clock pins CLK[7..4]p feed the phase-shift 
circuitry on the bottom of the device. The phase-shifting reference circuit 
on the top of the device controls the compensated delay elements for all 
10 DQS pins located at the top of the device. The phase-shifting reference 
circuit on the bottom of the device controls the compensated delay 
elements for all 10 DQS pins located on the bottom of the device. All 
10 delay elements (DQS signals) on either the top or bottom of the device 

EP1S25 672-pin BGA
672-pin FineLine BGA

16 (3) 8 4

780-pin FineLine BGA
1,020-pin FineLine BGA

20 8 4

EP1S30 956-pin BGA
780-pin FineLine BGA
1,020-pin FineLine BGA

20 8 4

EP1S40 956-pin BGA
1,020-pin FineLine BGA
1,508-pin FineLine BGA

20 8 4

EP1S60 956-pin BGA
1,020-pin FineLine BGA
1,508-pin FineLine BGA

20 8 4

EP1S80 956-pin BGA
1,508-pin FineLine BGA
1,923-pin FineLine BGA

20 8 4

Notes to Table 2–27:
(1) See the Selectable I/O Standards in Stratix & Stratix GX Devices chapter in the Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 2 

for VREF guidelines.
(2) These packages have six groups in I/O banks 3 and 4 and six groups in I/O banks 7 and 8.
(3) These packages have eight groups in I/O banks 3 and 4 and eight groups in I/O banks 7 and 8.
(4) This package has nine groups in I/O banks 3 and 4 and nine groups in I/O banks 7 and 8.
(5) These packages have three groups in I/O banks 3 and 4 and four groups in I/O banks 7 and 8.

Table 2–27. DQS & DQ Bus Mode Support (Part 2 of 2) Note (1)

Device Package Number of ×8 
Groups

Number of ×16 
Groups

Number of ×32 
Groups



Altera Corporation 2–125
July 2005 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Stratix Architecture

Figure 2–70. Stratix I/O Banks Notes (1), (2), (3)

Notes to Figure 2–70:
(1) Figure 2–70 is a top view of the silicon die. This will correspond to a top-down view for non-flip-chip packages, but 

will be a reverse view for flip-chip packages.
(2) Figure 2–70 is a graphic representation only. See the device pin-outs on the web (www.altera.com) and the 

Quartus II software for exact locations.
(3) Banks 9 through 12 are enhanced PLL external clock output banks.
(4) If the high-speed differential I/O pins are not used for high-speed differential signaling, they can support all of the 

I/O standards except HSTL Class I and II, GTL, SSTL-18 Class II, PCI, PCI-X 1.0, and AGP 1× /2× .

(5) For guidelines for placing single-ended I/O pads next to differential I/O pads, see the Selectable I/O Standards in 
Stratix and Stratix GX Devices chapter in the Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 2.

LVDS, LVPECL, 3.3-V PCML, 
and HyperTransport I/O Block
and Regular I/O Pins (4)

LVDS, LVPECL, 3.3-V PCML, 
and HyperTransport I/O Block

and Regular I/O Pins (4)

I/O Banks 3, 4, 9 & 10 Support 
All Single-Ended I/O Standards

I/O Banks 7, 8, 11 & 12 Support 
All Single-Ended I/O Standards

I/O Banks 1, 2, 5, and 6 Support All
Single-Ended I/O Standards Except 
Differential HSTL Output Clocks, 
Differential SSTL-2 Output Clocks, 
HSTL Class II, GTL, SSTL-18 Class II, 
PCI, PCI-X 1.0, and AGP 1×/2× 

DQS9T DQS8T DQS7T DQS6T DQS5T DQS4T DQS3T DQS2T DQS1T DQS0T
PLL5

VREF1B3 VREF2B3 VREF3B3 VREF4B3 VREF5B3 VREF1B4 VREF2B4 VREF3B4 VREF4B4 VREF5B4

VREF5B8 VREF4B8 VREF3B8 VREF2B8 VREF1B8 VREF5B7 VREF4B7 VREF3B7 VREF2B7 VREF1B7
PLL6

DQS9B DQS8B DQS7B DQS6B DQS5B DQS4B DQS3B DQS2B DQS1B DQS0B

9 10

V
R

E
F

1B
2

V
R

E
F

2B
2

V
R

E
F

3B
2

V
R

E
F

4B
2

V
R

E
F

1B
1

V
R

E
F

2B
1

V
R

E
F

3B
1

V
R

E
F

4B
1

V
R

E
F

4B
6

V
R

E
F

3B
6

V
R

E
F

2B
6

V
R

E
F

1B
6

V
R

E
F

4B
5

V
R

E
F

3B
5

V
R

E
F

2B
5

V
R

E
F

1B
5

B
an

k 
5

B
an

k 
6

PLL3

PLL4PLL1

PLL2

B
an

k 
1

B
an

k 
2

Bank 3 Bank 4

11 12Bank 8 Bank 7

LVDS, LVPECL, 3.3-V PCML, 
and HyperTransport I/O Block
and Regular I/O Pins (4)

LVDS, LVPECL, 3.3-V PCML, 
and HyperTransport I/O Block

and Regular I/O Pins (4)

PLL7 PLL10

PLL8 PLL9PLL12

PLL11

(5)

(5)

(5)

(5)



2–140 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 July 2005

Power Sequencing & Hot Socketing

The transmitter external clock output is transmitted on a data channel. 
The txclk pin for each bank is located in between data transmitter pins. 
For ×1 clocks (e.g., 622 Mbps, 622 MHz), the high-speed PLL clock 
bypasses the SERDES to drive the output pins. For half-rate clocks (e.g., 
622 Mbps, 311 MHz) or any other even-numbered factor such as 1/4, 1/7, 
1/8, or 1/10, the SERDES automatically generates the clock in the 
Quartus II software.

For systems that require more than four or eight high-speed differential 
I/O clock domains, a SERDES bypass implementation is possible using 
IOEs.

Byte Alignment

For high-speed source synchronous interfaces such as POS-PHY 4, XSBI, 
RapidIO, and HyperTransport technology, the source synchronous clock 
rate is not a byte- or SERDES-rate multiple of the data rate. Byte 
alignment is necessary for these protocols since the source synchronous 
clock does not provide a byte or word boundary since the clock is one half 
the data rate, not one eighth. The Stratix device’s high-speed differential 
I/O circuitry provides dedicated data realignment circuitry for user-
controlled byte boundary shifting. This simplifies designs while saving 
LE resources. An input signal to each fast PLL can stall deserializer 
parallel data outputs by one bit period. You can use an LE-based state 
machine to signal the shift of receiver byte boundaries until a specified 
pattern is detected to indicate byte alignment.

Power 
Sequencing & 
Hot Socketing

Because Stratix devices can be used in a mixed-voltage environment, they 
have been designed specifically to tolerate any possible power-up 
sequence. Therefore, the VCCIO and VCCINT power supplies may be 
powered in any order. 

Although you can power up or down the VCCIO and VCCINT power 
supplies in any sequence, you should not power down any I/O banks 
that contain configuration pins while leaving other I/O banks powered 
on. For power up and power down, all supplies (VCCINT and all VCCIO 
power planes) must be powered up and down within 100 ms of each 
other. This prevents I/O pins from driving out.

Signals can be driven into Stratix devices before and during power up 
without damaging the device. In addition, Stratix devices do not drive 
out during power up. Once operating conditions are reached and the 
device is configured, Stratix devices operate as specified by the user. For 
more information, see Hot Socketing in the Selectable I/O Standards in 
Stratix & Stratix GX Devices chapter in the Stratix Device Handbook, 
Volume 2.



4–72 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 January 2006

Timing Model

Table 4–108. Stratix I/O Standard Output Delay Adders for Slow Slew Rate on Row Pins

I/O Standard
-5 Speed Grade -6 Speed Grade -7 Speed Grade -8 Speed Grade

Unit
Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

LVCMOS 2 mA  1,571  1,650  1,650  1,650 ps

4 mA  594  624  624  624 ps

8 mA  208  218  218  218 ps

12 mA  0  0  0  0 ps

3.3-V LVTTL 4 mA  1,571  1,650  1,650  1,650 ps

8 mA  1,393  1,463  1,463  1,463 ps

12 mA  596  626  626  626 ps

16 mA  562  590  590  590 ps

2.5-V LVTTL 2 mA  2,562 2,690  2,690  2,690 ps

8 mA  1,343  1,410  1,410  1,410 ps

12 mA  864  907  907  907 ps

16 mA  945  992  992  992 ps

1.8-V LVTTL 2 mA  6,306  6,621  6,621  6,621 ps

8 mA  3,369  3,538  3,538  3,538 ps

12 mA  2,932  3,079  3,079  3,079 ps

1.5-V LVTTL 2 mA  9,759  10,247  10,247  10,247 ps

4 mA  6,830  7,172  7,172  7,172 ps

8 mA  5,699  5,984  5,984  5,984 ps

GTL+  –333  –350  –350  –350 ps

CTT  591  621  621  621 ps

SSTL-3 Class I  267  280  280  280 ps

SSTL-3 Class II  –346  –363  –363  –363 ps

SSTL-2 Class I  481  505  505  505 ps

SSTL-2 Class II  –58  –61  –61  –61 ps

SSTL-18 Class I  2,207  2,317  2,317  2,317 ps

1.5-V HSTL Class I  1,966  2,064  2,064‘  2,064 ps

1.8-V HSTL Class I  1,208  1,268  1,460  1,720 ps



Altera Corporation 4–75
January 2006 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

DC & Switching Characteristics

The scaling factors for column output pin timing in Tables 4–111 to 4–113 
are shown in units of time per pF unit of capacitance (ps/pF). Add this 
delay to the tCO or combinatorial timing path for output or bidirectional 
pins in addition to the I/O adder delays shown in Tables 4–103 through 
4–108 and the IOE programmable delays in Tables 4–109 and 4–110.

Table 4–111. Output Delay Adder for Loading on LVTTL/LVCMOS Output Buffers Note (1)

Conditions Output Pin Adder Delay (ps/pF)

Parameter Value 3.3-V LVTTL 2.5-V LVTTL 1.8-V LVTTL 1.5-V LVTTL LVCMOS

Drive Strength

24mA 15 – – - 8

16mA 25 18 – – –

12mA 30 25 25 – 15

8mA 50 35 40 35 20

4mA 60 – – 80 30

2mA – 75 120 160 60

Note to Table 4–111:
(1) The timing information in this table is preliminary.

Table 4–112. Output Delay Adder for Loading on SSTL/HSTL Output Buffers Note (1)

Conditions
Output Pin Adder Delay (ps/pF)

SSTL-3 SSTL-2 SSTL-1.8 1.5-V HSTL

Class I
Class II

25 25 25 25

25 20 25 20

Note to Table 4–112:
(1) The timing information in this table is preliminary.

Table 4–113. Output Delay Adder for Loading on GTL+/GTL/CTT/PCI Output Buffers Note (1)

Conditions Output Pin Adder Delay (ps/pF)

Parameter Value GTL+ GTL CTT PCI AGP

VCCIO Voltage 
Level

3.3V 18 18 25 20 20

2.5V 15 18 - - -

Note to Table 4–113:
(1) The timing information in this table is preliminary.



4–86 Altera Corporation
Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1 January 2006

Timing Model

LVDS (2) 400 311 311 MHz

HyperTransport 
technology (2)

420 400 400 MHz

Notes to Tables 4–120 through 4–123:
(1) Differential SSTL-2 outputs are only available on column clock pins.
(2) These parameters are only available on row I/O pins.
(3) SSTL-2 in maximum drive strength condition. See Table 4–101 on page 4–62 for 

more information on exact loading conditions for each I/O standard.

(4) SSTL-2 in minimum drive strength with ≤ 10pF output load condition.
(5) SSTL-2 in minimum drive strength with > 10pF output load condition.
(6) Differential SSTL-2 outputs are only supported on column clock pins.

Table 4–123. Stratix Maximum Output Clock Rate (Using I/O Pins) for PLL[1, 
2, 3, 4] Pins in Wire-Bond Packages (Part 2 of 2)

I/O Standard -6 Speed 
Grade

-7 Speed 
Grade

-8 Speed 
Grade Unit



4–90
   

A
ltera C

o
rp

o
ratio

n
S

tratix D
evice H

an
d

b
o

o
k, Vo

lu
m

e 1
 

Jan
u

ary 2006 

H
ig

h
-S

p
eed

 I/O
 S

p
ecificatio

n

SW PCML (J = 4, 7, 
8, 10)

750 750 800 800 ps

PCML (J = 2) 900 900 1,200 1,200 ps

PCML (J = 1) 1,500 1,500 1,700 1,700 ps

LVDS and 
LVPECL (J = 1)

500 500 550 550 ps

LVDS, 
LVPECL, 
HyperTransport 
technology 
(J = 2 through 
10)

440 440 500 500 ps

Input jitter 
tolerance 
(peak-to-peak)

All 250 250 250 250 ps

Output jitter 
(peak-to-peak)

All 160 160 200 200 ps

Output tRISE LVDS 80 110 120 80 110 120 80 110 120 80 110 120 ps

HyperTransport 
technology

110 170 200 110 170 200 120 170 200 120 170 200 ps

LVPECL 90 130 150 90 130 150 100 135 150 100 135 150 ps

PCML 80 110 135 80 110 135 80 110 135 80 110 135 ps

Output tFALL LVDS 80 110 120 80 110 120 80 110 120 80 110 120 ps

HyperTransport 
technology

110 170 200 110 170 200 110 170 200 110 170 200 ps

LVPECL 90 130 160 90 130 160 100 135 160 100 135 160 ps

PCML 105 140 175 105 140 175 110 145 175 110 145 175 ps

Table 4–125. High-Speed I/O Specifications for Flip-Chip Packages (Part 3 of 4) Notes (1), (2)

Symbol Conditions
-5 Speed Grade -6 Speed Grade -7 Speed Grade -8 Speed Grade

Unit
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max



Altera Corporation 4–103
January 2006 Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

DC & Switching Characteristics

process and operating conditions. Run the timing analyzer in the 
Quartus II software at the fast and slow operating conditions to see the 
phase shift range that is achieved below these frequencies.

Table 4–135. Stratix DLL Low Frequency Limit for Full Phase Shift

Phase Shift Minimum Frequency for 
Full Phase Shift Unit

72° 119 MHz

90° 149 MHz



Altera Corporation  Index–1

Index

A
Accumulator 2–63
Adder/Output Blocks 2–61
Adder/Subtractor

2–63
Accumulator

2–63
AGP 1x Specifications 4–13
AGP 2x Specifications 4–13
Architecture 2–1

36 x 36 Multiply Mode 2–66
addnsub Signal 2–8
Block Diagram 2–2
Bus Hold 2–121
Byte Alignment 2–140
Carry-Select Chain 2–11
Clear & Preset Logic Control 2–13
Combined Resources 2–78
Dedicated Circuitry 2–137
Device Resources 2–3
Device Routing Scheme 2–20
Digital Signal Processing Block 2–52
Direct Link Connection 2–5
Dynamic Arithmetic Mode 2–10

in LE 2–11
Four-Multipliers

Adder Mode 2–68
Functional Description 2–1
LAB

Interconnects 2–4
Logic Array Blocks 2–3
Structure 2–4

LE Operating Modes 2–8
Logic Elements 2–6
Modes of Operation 2–64
Multiplier Size & Configurations per DSP

block 2–70
Multiply-Accumulator Mode 2–67
MultiTrack Interconnect 2–14
Normal Mode 2–9

in LE 2–9

Open-Drain Output 2–120
Power Sequencing & Hot Socketing 2–140
Programmable Drive Strength 2–119
Programmable Pull-Up Resistor 2–122
Simple Multiplier Mode 2–64
Single-Port Mode 2–51
Slew-Rate Control 2–120
Two-Multipliers

Adder Mode 2–67
Adder Mode Implementing Complex

Multiply 2–68

C
Class I Specifications 4–11, 4–12
Class II Specifications 4–11, 4–12, 4–13
Clocks

Clock Feedback 2–96
Clock Multiplication & Division 2–88, 2–101
Clock Switchover

2–88
Delay 2–97
EP1S10, EP1S20 & EP1S25

Device I/O Clock Groups
2–80

EP1S25, EP1S20 & EP1S10 Device Fast Clock
Pin Connections to Fast Regional
Clocks 2–77

EP1S30 Device Fast Regional Clock Pin Con-
nections to Fast Regional Clocks 2–78

EP1S30, EP1S40, EP1S60, EP1S80
Device I/O Clock Groups

2–81
External Clock

Inputs 2–102
Outputs 2–92, 2–103
Outputs for Enhanced PLLs 11 & 12 2–95
Outputs for PLLs 5 & 6 2–93

Fast Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–34

Fast Regional Clock Network 2–76



Index–4  Altera Corporation

Stratix Device Handbook, Volume 1

Fast Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–49

Global Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–50

Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–50

EP1S60 Devices
Column Pin

Fast Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–51

Global Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–52

Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–51

M-RAM
Interface Locations 2–38

Row Pin
Fast Regional Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–52
Global Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–53
Regional Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–53
EP1S80 Devices

Column Pin
Fast Regional Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–54
Global Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–55
Regional Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–54
Global Clock External I/O Timing

Parameters 4–56
Row Pin

Fast Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–55

Regional Clock External I/O Timing
Parameters 4–56

H
HSTL

Class I Specifications 4–14, 4–15
Class II Specifications 4–14, 4–15

I
I/O

Standards
1.5-V 4–14, 4–15

I/O Specifications 4–4
1.8-V

I/O Specifications 4–4
2.5-V

I/O Specifications 4–3
3.3-V 4–13

LVDS I/O Specifications 4–6
PCI Specifications 4–9
PCML Specifications 4–8

Advanced I/O Standard Support 2–122
Column I/O Block Connection to the

Interconnect 2–107
Column Pin

Input Delay Adders 4–66
Control Signal Selection per IOE 2–109
CTT I/O Specifications 4–16
Differential LVDS Input On-Chip

Termination 2–128
External I/O Delay Parameters 4–66
GTL+ I/O Specifications 4–10
High-Speed Differential I/O

Support 2–130
HyperTransport Technology

Specifications 4–9
I/O Banks 2–125
I/O Structure 2–104
I/O Support by Bank 2–126
IOE Structure 2–105
LVCMOS Specifications 4–3
LVDS Performance on Fast PLL

Input 2–103
LVPECL Specifications 4–8
LVTTL Specifications 4–3
MultiVolt I/O Interface 2–129
MultiVolt I/O Support 2–130
Output Delay Adders for Fast Slew Rate

on Column Pins 4–68
Output Delay Adders for Fast Slew Rate

on Row Pins 4–69
Output Delay Adders for Slow Slew Rate

on Column Pins 4–70
Package Options & I/O Pin Counts 1–4
Receiver Input Waveforms for Differential


